

05.02.24

Present: Sh. Devender Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along  
with plaintiff.  
None for defendant no.1.  
Sh. Manoj Kumar Goel, Ld. Counsel for defendant  
no.2.

Today the cross examination of D2W2 Dr. Kishor Kumar Goel is to be conducted, however, the aforesaid witness is not available being out of station.

It is pointed out by Ld. Counsel on behalf of plaintiff that let first court fees on the counter claim be paid by the defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant states that he shall deposit the court fees within one week from today on the amount claimed.

Heard.

Let the same be filed within one week from today. It is made clear that in case the court fees is not paid by the counter claimant within one week, the counter claim shall be dismissed for non-prosecution under all circumstances.

It is seen that on dated 23.01.2024, the affidavit in evidence of D2W3 Sh. Manoj Kumar Goel has been filed and copy of the same has already been supplied to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff by way of email.

Put up the case for cross examination of D2W2, on 12.03.2024. Court notice be also issued to the Manager of defendant no.1 for the date fixed.

(Kishor Kumar)  
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,  
Delhi/05.02.24